

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYANA BIBLE, individually  
and on behalf of the proposed class,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AND THE NATIONAL  
SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS

LINDA E. KELLY  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
MANUFACTURERS'  
CENTER FOR  
LEGAL ACTION  
733 10<sup>th</sup> St., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

RICHARD O. FAULK  
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP  
1350 I STREET NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005  
(202) 898-5800  
rfaulk@hollingsworthllp.com  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

February 3, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
I. AUER AND SEMINOLE ROCK SHOULD BE OVERRULED BECAUSE THEY CONFLICT WITH THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	6
II. AUER AND SEMINOLE ROCK SHOULD BE OVERRULED BECAUSE THEY VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION'S SEPARATION OF POWERS. ....	9
III. AUER AND SEMINOLE ROCK SHOULD BE OVERRULED TO THE EXTENT THEY REQUIRE COURTS TO DEFER TO AGENCY POSITIONS TAKEN OUTSIDE THE RULEMAKING PROCESS .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	2
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	2
<i>Chada v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 634 F.2d 408 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> .....	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	5, 15
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	3, 9
<i>Decker v Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	15
<i>In re Lueders</i> , 111 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U. S. 632 (1950) .....	15
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	8
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 (1946) .....	7
5 USC §551 et seq. (1946) .....	6
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act, Prepared by the U.S. Department of Justice, Tom C. Clark Attorney General, (1947).....	14
Agron Etemi, <i>To Defer or Not to Defer. Why Chief Justice Roberts Got It Right in City of Arlington v. FCC</i> <a href="http://www.pennstatelawreview.org/penn-statem/to-defer-or-not-to-defer-why-chief-justice-roberts-got-it-right-in-city-of-arlington-v-fcc/">http://www.pennstatelawreview.org/penn-statem/to-defer-or-not-to-defer-why-chief-justice-roberts-got-it-right-in-city-of-arlington-v-fcc/</a> .....	9
George B. Shepherd, <i>Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New Deal Politics</i> , 90 NW. U. L. Rev. 1557, 1581-82 (1996) .....	7
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779, 788 (2010) .....	8
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113, 193-94 (1998).....	8

Lisa Schultz Bressman, *Beyond Accountability: Arbitrariness and Legitimacy in the Administrative State*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 461, 552 (2003) .....5

McNollgast, *The Political Origins of the Administrative Procedure Act*, 15 J. L. Econ. & Org. 180, 200, 206 (1999).....7,9

Robert L. Rabin, *Federal Regulation in Historical Perspective*, 38 Stan. L. Rev. 1189, 1266 (1986) .....15
